User Manual Please read the Important Notice and Warnings at the end of this document V 1.0
www.infineon.com/optimos-ipol page 1 of 16 2022-07-28
UM_2111_PL12_2112_230658
User manual for IR3899A evaluation board
9 A single-phase buck regulator with 1.2 V output
About this document
Scope and purpose
The IR3899A is a synchronous buck converter, providing a compact, high-performance and flexible solution in a

4
C30, C31,
C32, C33
22 µF Murata GRM21BR61E226ME44L 22 µF, 0805, 25 V, X5R, 20%
3
C39, C40,
C43
47 µF Samsung CL21A476MQYNNNE 47 µF, 0805, 6.3 V, X5R, 20%
1 C52 22 µF Samsung CL31X226KAHN3NE 22 µF, 1206, 25 V, X6S, 10%
2 C34, C35 100 µF Kemet T521X107M025ATE030
Capacitor PolyTan 100 µF,
25 V, 20%, 2917
1 L2 0.47 µH Delta CMLS104T-R47MS
Inductor, SMT,
11p15x10 mm, 1.5 mΩ
2 R28, R31 49.9K Yageo RC0402FR-0749K9L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R29 7.5K Yageo RC0402FR-077K5L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R38 0 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R39 1.5K Yageo RC0402FR-071K5L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R40 2.49K Yageo RC0402FR-072K49L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R41 3.48K Yageo RC0402FR-073K48L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
2 R42, R47 953 Yageo RC0402FR-07953RL Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W, 1%
1 R43 10.5K Yageo RC0402FR-0710K5L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R44 12.1K Yageo RC0402FR-0712K1L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R45 14K Yageo RC0402FR-0714KL
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R46 16.2K Bourns Inc. CR0402-FX-1622GLF
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R48 18.7K Yageo RC0402FR-0718K7L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
User Manual 9 of 16 V 1.0
 2022-07-28
User manual for IR3899A evaluation board
9 A single-phase buck regulator with 1.2 V output
Board information
Qty Reference Value Manufacturer Part number Description
1 R49 21.5K Yageo RC0402FR-0721K5L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R50 24.9K Yageo RC0402FR-0724K9L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R51 28.7K Yageo RC0402FR-0728K7L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R52 4.53K Yageo RC0402FR-074K53L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R53 5.76K Yageo RC0402FR-075K76L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R54 7.32K Yageo RC0402FR-077K32L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R55 8.87K Yageo RC0402FR-078K87L
Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
4
R33, R34,
R35, R37
10K Yageo RC0603FR-0710KL Resistor, 0603, 1/10 W, 1%
1 R36 20 Ω Yageo RC0603FR-0720RL Resistor, 0603, 1/10 W, 1%
8
J25, J26,
J27, J28,
J31, J32,